PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas

	Fourth Revised	Sheet No	34B
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Third Revised	Cancels Sheet No	34B

NATURAL GAS RATES

GAS AFFORDABILITY PROGRAM ("GAP")

Program Description and Bill Impact for Qualified Customers - Cont'd

Arrearage Forgiveness Component

- a) The PIPP Arrearage Forgiveness Component consists of a monthly credit that will be applied each month after receipt of the Qualified Customer's payment. Payments under the PIPP Arrearage Forgiveness Component shall not exceed one percent (1%) of the Qualified Customer's annual income. Arrearage credits shall be sufficient to reduce, when combined with participant copayments, if any, the pre-existing arrearages to \$0.00 over a period not less than one month and not more than twenty-four months. This PIPP arrearage forgiveness credit is a Program cost that will be included in the Tracker Account.
- b) The SBD Arrearage Forgiveness component consists of a one-time credit of up to two hundred dollars (\$200.00) that will be applied to the Qualified Customer's arrears. Any arrears balance above the \$200 credit may be retired as an SBD Program cost. SBD participants are not required to repay this SBD arrearage credit. This SBD arrearage forgiveness credit is a Program cost that will be included in the Tracker Account.

Conditions of Service

- a) There is no specific Enrollment Period. Qualified Customers are autoenrolled in the Program when the Company is notified that a Customer has been determined to be eligible from the Department of Human Services, Energy Outreach Colorado or the Colorado Energy Office.
- b) Enrollment participation is limited to a first-come, first-served basis until the Company determines that the annual Hard Budget Cap is reached.
- c) Qualified Customers enrolled in the Program will remain enrolled in the Program for a minimum of 12 months from the date of enrollment, Ν subject to the Conditions of Service.

TЛ	
N	

	(Continued on	Sheet No. 34C)		
ADVICE LETTER	1033- Amended	Q	ISSUE DATE	April 17, 2024
DECISION		VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	

NUMBER

Rates & Regulatory Affairs

DATE <u>May 17, 2024</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO Fourth Revised 34C Sheet No. P.O. Box 840 Cancels Denver, CO 80201-0840 Third Revised 34C Sheet No.

COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas

NATURAL GAS RATES

GAS AFFORDABILITY PROGRAM ("GAP")

Conditions of Service - Cont'd

- d)Regardless of arrears balances, the Company agrees to maintain service $|_{T}$ and suspend collection activities under the Discontinuance of Service by Company section to Qualified Customers if they maintain their payment schedule hereunder.
- e)With respect to payment default provisions, partial or late payment within any Program Year shall not result in the automatic removal of a Qualified Customer from the Program. However, partial or late payments within any Program Year result in the Company initiating its regular collection and Discontinuance of Service process.
- f)Qualified Customers must maintain an active Company account for gas|^T service in said customer's name at their permanent primary residence only to be eligible for the Program. In the event the Qualified Customer resides at a primary residence, wherein such Qualified Customer is not the customer of record, and conditioned upon the residence being qualified under LEAP, EOC, or CEO the Company will allow such a customer to be eligible for the Program.
- g)Qualified Customers agree to notify the Company of any change of address. |^T Such a change may result in revisions to the Qualified Customer's payment amounts and schedules or removal from the Program, as determined by Company. Additionally, Qualified Customers who do not continue to qualify under the provisions herein may be removed from the Program by the Company.

ADVICE LETTER 1033- Amended NUMBER

ISSUE	April	17.	2024
DATE		± ' '	2021

DECISION NUMBER

VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs EFFECTIVE May 17, 2024 DATE